is to run at least 1000 realisations to get a fair sense of the distribution of possible outcomes (Heijungs,
2019). The resulting data set (Figure 5.18) exhibits a normal distribution, so the mean and standard
deviation can be considered reliable estimates of the actual mean and standard deviation. Based on
the Monte Carlo simulation, the mean LCOH estimate is €9.19 / kg with a standard deviation of €0.39 /
kg. Therefore, we see a 68.27% chance that the true LCOH will fall within the mean plus or minus one
standard deviation (€8.80 - 9.59/ kg).

Figure 5.18: Probability density function for the LCOH, using a standard deviation of 10% for all components. For a Gaussian
distribution, approximately 67% of the values fall within one standard deviation of the mean (between the bounds), 95% within

two standard deviations, and 99.7% within three standard deviations (Raychaudhuri, 2008).

For the sensitivity analysis of the components, the calculated values are summarised in Table 5.4
below. The resulting probability density functions can be found in section C.4. The sensitivity in the
last column shows the percentage change in the standard deviation compared to the base case.

Component (standard
deviation range)

LCOH - mean Standard
deviation

LCOH range Sensitivity

All components (10%) €9.20 / kg €0.39 / kg €8.81 - 9.59 / kg N/A
Foundation & Cables (30%) €9.23 / kg €0.72 / kg €8.51 - 9.95 / kg +85%
Foundation & Cables (5%) €9.22 / kg €0.36 / kg €8.86 - 9.58 / kg -8%

Turbines (30%) €9.23 / kg €0.87 / kg €8.36 - 10.10 / kg +123%
Turbines (5%) €9.23 / kg €0.33 / kg €8.90 - 9.56 / kg -15%

Electrolysis system (30%) €9.22 / kg €0.59 / kg €8.63 - 9.81 / kg +51%
Electrolysis system (5%) €9.22 / kg €0.37 / kg €8.85 - 9.59 / kg -5%
Artificial island (30%) €9.22 / kg €0.42 / kg €8.80 - 9.64 / kg +8%
Artificial island (5%) €9.23 / kg €0.41 / kg €8.82 - 9.64 / kg +5%

Table 5.4: Impact results of sensitivity analysis per component, varying the standard deviation range from 30% (uncertain) to
5% (certain). A simulation with all components having a 10% standard deviation serves as a base-case.

For a better analysis, the results in Table 5.4 were visualised using error bars (Figure 5.19) and a
different bar chart (Figure 5.20).

5.3. Uncertainty Analysis 63

Figure 5.19: Sensitivity analysis of LCOH to component price uncertainty, with error bars representing standard deviations.
The base-case LCOH mean is indicated by a dashed line. Component names and their respective standard deviations are